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To: Shri Ani Kumar Gupta, Agent,
M/s ACC Limited,

Chanda Cement Works,

Chandrapur,
Maharashtra-442502.
Sub :- Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your

Govari Limestone Mine, over an extent of 558.90Ha. Situated in Govari-village, Teh-Wani, Yavatmal
District of Maharashtra State.
Sir,

The following provision of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 were found
violated in your above mine during the inspection on 08/02/2021, by Shri Kalmata.M.K, Regional
Mining Geologist, in presence of Shri .Suresh Madhukar Wandhare., Mines Manager & GM.

Rule ‘ Nature of Violation observed

45 (7) Following deficiencies were observed in the annual returns submitted for the year 2019-
20.
a) As per the monthly returns submitted for April-2019 to March-2020, ex-mine price of
cement grade ore is shown as Rs-280.95/tonnes, but in the annual returns same is
mentioned as Rs-290/tonnee.
b) Value of fixed assets which is shown as 817.15 crore is appears huge and net closing
balance shown for 2018-19 and value shown at the beginning of the year 2019-20 are
not matching. Further in the annual returns of Govari mine, submitted for the year 2019-
20, it is mentioned that under item 1 of part II-A, information on capital structure is
furnished as combined information. for both Govari and sindola mines in the annual
returns of sindola mine. If information on capital structure is furnished as combined
information for both the mines, in the annual returns of Sidola mines , then the details
of capital structure should be shown as zero in the Govari mines returns. However, the
same information is repeated in annual returns of Govari mines, which leads to double
entry of the data which is already furnished in the annual returns of Sindola mines..




02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violation constitutes an offence,
punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR, 2017.

03.The mining operations can be suspended under Rule 11(2), if compliance of MCD Rules 2017 is
not found satisfactory, or prosecution can be made, or both can be done.

04. You are advised to rectify the above violation immediately and intimate the position to this
office within 45 (Fourty five) days from the date of issue of this letter.
Yours faithfully,”

@k—

(Chandreéhqégmgfv)

Deputy Controller of Mines,
Indian Bureau of Mines.

Copy forwarded to: -
1. The Controller of Mines, CZ, Indian Bureau of Mines, Nagpur.
2. The Director, Directorate of Geology & Mining, Govt.of Maharashtra, Khanij Bhavan,
plot No-27, Shivaji Nagar, Cement Road, Nagpur-440010.
<=

( Chandresh Bohra)
Deputy Controller of Mines,
Indian Bureau of Mines.




